1 year

RM'000

RSPO Group

Other payables and accruals 8,604

Lease liabilities 594

RSPO

Other payables and accruals 11,499

(c) Foreign currency risk

2024 2023

RM'000 RM'000

Financial assets

Euro ("EUR") 3,452 4,821

Financial liabilities

Euro ("EUR") 588 319

The net unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities of the RSPO Group and

RSPO that are not denominated in their functional currencies are as follows:

RSPO Group

2023

The RSPO Group and RSPO have transactional currency exposures arising from

income or expenses that are denominated in a currency other than the respective

functional currencies of the RSPO Group and RSPO entities, primarily Euro ("EUR").

Foreign exchange exposures in transactional currencies other than functional

currencies of the operating entities are kept to an acceptable level. The RSPO Group

and RSPO do not hedge these exposures. However, the Board of Governors via the

Finance Committee keeps this policy under review.

33

The Roundtable on Sustainable Palm Oil

General information and summary of material accounting policies (contd.)

D. Financial risk management objectives and policies (contd.)

(c) Foreign currency risk (contd.)

2024 2023

RM'000 RM'000

Financial assets

Euro ("EUR") 3,324 4,365

Financial liabilities

Euro ("EUR") 191 273

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

2024 2023

RM'000 RM'000

EUR/USD - strengthened 2% (2023: 4%) (41) 130

- weakened 2% (2023: 4%) 41 (130)

2024 2023

RM'000 RM'000

EUR/USD - strengthened 2% (2023: 4%) (45) 118

- weakened  2% (2023: 4%) 45 (118)

RSPO

RSPO Group

RSPO

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the RSPO Group's and RSPO's

surplus of income net of tax to a reasonably possible change in the foreign exchange

rates against the functional currency of the RSPO Group and RSPO, with all other

variables held constant.

(Deficit)/Surplus net of tax

(Deficit)/Surplus net of tax

34

The Roundtable on Sustainable Palm Oil

General information and summary of material accounting policies (contd.)

D. Financial risk management objectives and policies (contd.)

(d) Capital risk management policies and procedures

The capital structure of RSPO Group and RSPO consist of equity of RSPO Group and